C)
CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX ACT
CHAPTER 7
CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX ACT.
Authority
· N.J.S.A. 54:lOA-27.
Source and Effective Date
R.1999 d.116, effective March 12, i999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 266(b), 31 N.J.R. 893(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 7, Corporation Business Tax Act, expires on March 12, 2004.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 7, Corporation Business Tax Act, was filed and became
effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Corporation
Business Tax Act, was readopted as R.1984 d.95, effective March 19,
1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 229(a), 16 N.J.R. 746(c). ·
Subchapter 15, Urban Enterprise Zones Act, was adopted as R.1984
d.496, effective November 5, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1325(a), 16 N.J.R.
3057(a).
Subchapter 16, International Banking Facilities, was adopted as
R.1984 d.453, effective October 15, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1327(a), 16
N.J.R. 2827(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter· 7, Corporation
Business Tax Act, was readopted as R.1989 d.196, effective March 14,
1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 14(a), 21 N.J.R. 1019(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Corporation
Business Tax Act, was readopted as R.1994 d.186, effective March 14,
1994, and Subchapter 6, Valuation, was repealed by R.1994 d.186,
effective April 18, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Corporation
Business Tax Act, was readopted as R.1999 d.116, effective March 12,
1999. See: Source and Effective Date. •See, also, section annotations.

18:7-18.5 Alternative Minimum Assessment credits
18:7-18.6 Gross receipts calculation; a~ency businesses
SUBCHAPTER 19. FILING FEE PAYMENTS BY
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
18:7-19.1 Definitions
18:7-19.2 . Payment of filing fee
18:7-19.3 Installment payment'.,
18:7719.4 Penalty and interest
SUBCHAPTER 1. CORPORATIONS SUBJECT TO
TAX UNDER THE ACT
18:7-:1.1. Corporation business tax; general provisions
For all returns where the accounting period begins after
June 30, 1986, the tax is measured by the portion of entire
net income allocable to New Jersey, subject to the minimum
tax described in N.J.A.C. 18:7-3.4(c).
Amended by R.1970 d.121, effective October 5, 1970. ·
See: 2 N.J.R. 78(a), 2 N.J.R 95(a). · ·
Amended by R.1979 d.45, effective February 6, 1979:
See: 11 N.J.R. 40(d), 11 N.J.R. 150(b).
Amended by R.1983 d.62, effective March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1206(a), 15 N.J.R. 343(d) ..
Added "accounting period before July 1, 1986" to (a). Added
"accounting period before April 1, 1983" to (a)l.iand ii. Added (3) to
(a). Also added (b). . ·

or
viii. Engaging in contacts withi~ this·State.
(b) A taxpayer's exercise of, its franchise in this State is
subject to taxation in this State if the· taxpayer's business
activity in this State is sufficient to give this State jurisdic-
tion to impose the tax under the Constitution and statutes of
the United States.
Example 1: An entity regularly providing asset manages
ment services as defined in N.J.A.C. 18:7-8.lO(e) from a
location outside New Jersey to customers within New Jersey
is subject to tax in New Jersey.
Example' 2: A New York corporation delivers furniture
into New Jersey by its company owned truck. The driver
collects the payment from the, New Jersey customer. The
New York corporation is subject to tax in New Jersey.
Amended by R.1996 d.518, effectiv~ November 4, 1996.
See: ,27 N.J.R. 3913(a), 28 N.J.R. 4795(a).
Special ai:nendment, R.2003 . d.135, effective February 27, 2003 (to
,expire August 26, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 1573(a).